HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 763

By Keisling

A RESOLUTION to honor Tammy and Randall Bray of Red Boiling Springs, Vision 2020 Volunteers of the Year.

to their communities, serve as valued civic leaders and an inspiration to all who know them; and WHEREAS, Tammy and Randall Bray of Red Boiling Springs are two such individuals, who were recently named the Vision 2020 Volunteers of the Year in recognition of their service to that esteemed community; and

WHEREAS, we are pleased to recognize those individuals who, through their dedication

WHEREAS, a lifelong resident of the community, Randall Bray has served as chief of the Red Boiling Springs Volunteer Fire Department since 2015; he has been a member of the squad since 2011, just one year after the Brays' son, Bradley, joined in 2010; and

WHEREAS, Tammy Bray's extensive volunteer work in support of the Red Boiling Springs Volunteer Fire Department includes helping with the voluminous paperwork and the wide variety of fundraisers for the unit, but her favorite is participating in the fire department training sessions; and

WHEREAS, during Fire Chief Bray's tenure, the Red Boiling Springs Volunteer Fire

Department has expanded from eighteen to twenty-eight members and received increased

funding from both the city and county governments, allowing for more up-to-date training; and

WHEREAS, Tammy and Randall Bray are wholly committed to the noble precepts of public service that have earned Tennessee recognition as the Volunteer State, and they should be specially recognized; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED ELEVENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE

CONCURRING, that we honor and commend Tammy and Randall Bray of Red Boiling Springs upon their receipt of the Vision 2020 Volunteer of the Year Award, applaud their tireless efforts to serve others, and extend to them our best wishes for success and happiness in all future endeavors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.